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To:  Brookline Board of Appeals  

From:  Brookline Planning Board 

Date:  December 3, 2015 

Subject: Construct a three-car garage, install a surface play court, and reconfigure the 

driveway 

Location: 33 Leicester Street 

   Atlas Sheet:  56   Case #:   2015-0055 

   Block:  254   Zoning:  S-15 

   Lot:  11   Lot Area (s.f.): ±29,196   

 

Board of Appeals Hearing: December 17, 2015, at 7:05 p.m. 

 

BACKGROUND 

March 16, 2013 – The Brookline Preservation Commission issued a Certificate of Non-

Significance, permitting demolition of a two-car garage located within the required front and side 

yards at 33 Leicester Street.    

SITE AND NEIGHBORHOOD 

33 Leicester Street is a single-family dwelling located within the Fisher Hill neighborhood.  This 

Federal Georgian house with a hip roof was converted from a stable to a dwelling in 1920. The 

subject property is located approximately two blocks to the north of Route 9 and is in close 

proximity to the Fisher Hill Reservoir.  The surrounding S-15 district consists of similarly sized 

single-family lots, while the immediately adjacent S-0.5P district to the north consists of multiple 

attached dwelling units (Olmsted Hill, Longyear Condominiums).   
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The abutting property at 23 Leicester Street includes a detached three-car garage located within 

the required front yard, while properties at 55, 80 and 83 Leicester Street maintain accessory 

structures located in close proximity to respective front lot lines (garages and pool houses). 

APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL 

The applicant, Stephanie Horowitz, is proposing to construct a detached three-car garage in the 

front-yard and install a surface play court behind this garage.  The proposed garage is 30’ x 

29.25’, and will be located 25 feet from the front lot line along Leicester Street and 1.8 feet from 

the western side lot line.  The garage provides two separate access doors (16 feet wide for 2 

vehicles; 8 feet wide for 1 vehicle), and includes shiplap siding and a rubber membrane roof.  A 

proposed bituminous concrete driveway will be installed to access this garage.  The semi-circle 

driveway utilizes two existing curb cuts on Leicester Street.  The applicant elected to remove a 

surface parking space in this driveway from proposed plans. 

The proposed play court is located directly to the south of the three-car garage (behind) and 

covers approximately 687 square feet.  This court will be constructed of asphalt paving.  The 

applicant is proposing to install a 5.5 foot wide buffer between this court and the side lot line to 

the west.  This buffer area also includes a 6 foot tall wooden privacy fence and evergreen 

plantings. 

The applicant is also proposing to install a pool and terraces in the rear yard as well as an 

accessory trash enclosure in the side yard.  These features do not require zoning relief. 

FINDINGS 

Section 4.01 – Table of Use Regulations, Accessory Use #62 

A special permit is required for the proposed play court in a required side yard unless it is 

screened from the side lot line by a strip of land at least four feet wide, densely planted with 

shrubs or trees which are of a type that may be expected to form a year-round dense screen at 

least 10 feet high within three years. 

Section 5.60 – Side Yard Requirements 

Section 5.43 – Exceptions to Yard and Setback Regulations 

Section 5.53 – Accessory Buildings in Front Yards (garage) 

Section 5.63 – Accessory Buildings or Structures in Side Yards (garage) 

Section6.04.5.c.1 – Design of All Off-Street Parking Facilities (driveway) 

Section 6.04.14 – Design of All Off-Street Parking Facilities (garage door width) 

Dimensional Requirements Required Existing Proposed  Relief Required 

Front-Yard Setback (garage)  25 feet 10 feet 25 feet Complies 

Side-Yard Setback  (garage) 15 feet 6.5 feet 1.8 feet Special Permit* 
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Side-Yard Setback (play court) 15 feet N/A 5.5 feet 
Complies –  

dense screening 

Garage Door Width 24 feet Approx. 16 feet 26 feet Special Permit** 

Gross Floor Area 
7,327.25 sf 

100% 

6,556 sf 

89.5% 

6,736 sf 

91.9% 
Complies 

* Under Section 5.43, the Board of Appeals may by special permit waive yard and/or setback requirements if 

counterbalancing amenity is provided.  

 

**Under Zoning By-Law Section 6.04.14.c, The Board of Appeals by special permit may waive the requirements in 

Section 6.04.14, but only to the extent necessary, if it finds that the garage, carport, or covered parking area, 

accessed by or facing a side or rear yard on a lot is not feasible or would result in substantially less landscaped or 

usable open space on the lot. 

 

Section 8.02.2 – Alteration or Extension 

A special permit is required to alter the pre-existing non-conforming structure. 

PLANNING BOARD COMMENTS 

The Planning Board supports this proposed three-car garage and play court.  Parking and/or 

garages within the required front yard are typically discouraged for safety and aesthetic reasons.  

In this instance, the proposed garage is pulled further away from the front lot line than the 

existing front garage to be removed.  Additionally, the circular driveway will not require exiting 

vehicles to back out directly on to Leicester Street.  The proposed garage door width is consistent 

with the existing streetscape, and single-family lots of 10,000+ square feet are permitted to have 

up to four off street parking spaces.  

However, the Planning Board finds that garage design elements should be modified to better 

complement the primary structure.  The Planning Board recommends the inclusion of a pitched 

roof and a consistent design style for proposed garage doors and windows.  The Planning Board 

recommends that the applicant return with revised roof and façade plans for Planning Board 

review and approval prior to the issuance of the building permit.  Also, the Planning Board did 

not support the surface parking space in the driveway, which is within the required front-yard 

setback.  This feature has since been removed from the project proposal.  

The proposed play court will be adequately screened from the abutting property at 23 Leicester 

Street by a 6-foot tall fence and evergreen plantings that are expected to exceed 10 feet in height.  

The applicant has also proposed appropriate counterbalancing amenities in the form of extensive 

plantings and privacy fencing throughout the property.   
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Therefore, the Planning Board recommends approval of the three car garage submitted by 

Stephanie T. Horowitz, dated 11/9/2015, and the site plan by John R. Hamel, revised 

12/8/2015, subject to the following conditions: 

1. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final site 

plan, without the parking space in the circular garage, and garage floor plans, 

subject to the review and approval of the Assistant Director for Regulatory 

Planning. 

 

2. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit final garage 

elevations that incorporate design elements that are more complementary of the 

style of the primary structure, subject to the review and approval of the Planning 

Board. 

 

3. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final 

landscaping plan indicating all counterbalancing amenities and buffer screening for 

the play court, subject to the review and approval of the Assistant Director for 

Regulatory Planning. 

 

4. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit to the Building 

Commissioner for review and approval for conformance to the Board of Appeals 

decision: 1) a final site plan stamped and signed by a registered engineer or land 

surveyor; 2) final floor plans and elevations stamped and signed by a registered 

architect; and 3) evidence that the Board of Appeals decision has been recorded at 

the Registry of Deeds.   
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Existing 33 Leicester Street garage to be demolished and adjacent three-car garage at 23 Leicester St. 



33 Leicester Street 
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